In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insofvency {England &
Wales}) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

winding up

Companies House

Ui

WAL -

*A7306DNK*

22/06/2018 #245

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

ompanyumber [0 [0 [6 [2 8491  Cling e o ctprori
Company name in full | Killby & Gayford Limited | o ack copiat
|
Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) [ Danny |
Sumame | Dartnaill - -
Liquidator's address
Building name/number [ Thames Tower
Street ! Level 12
| Station Road N }
Post town (Readi ng
County/Region ‘ !
NI CIEN TR r w
C_&;;t_r.;_ . m[ ] P
u Liguidator’'s name ©
fulforenamety | Simon | Secton ot s baun
Surname Girling | another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name!number’ Bridgewater House

& Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

anather liquidator.

Street ] Counterslip
|
Post town l Bristol
County/Region ) { .....
Postcode {E— :—é_ 1”1— ,‘ R rg ‘—B_ lr)‘(* !r"-
Country {

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
2f bls l2lofalr
25 bl 2ol s

ad

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Signaruee % g %

2 [ole [elelils

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

l You do not have to give any contact information, but if
I 'you do it will heip Companies House if there is a query
| on the form. The contact information you give will be

i visible to searchers of the public record.

§ Contacl name Mart'n Wood ha"

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

' Company name BDO LLP

Thames Tower
Level 12

e

r
{
[ Addrey
[
b
!
|

\ Station Road
{ Post town Reading

‘ County-Regon

;,i,_,_,_,_:_,__,_}___
Rl f1inix,
[Cowsry T "'_'
iDK

!

‘TTelephcme

j 0118 925 4400

W4 checuiist

‘ We may return forms completed incorrectly or
; with information missing.

| Please make sure you have remembered the

foliowing:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

2 You have attached the required documents.

= You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the webhsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

04/17 Version 1.0




Killby & Gayford Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Note:

On 28 August 2013 a dividend of £275,625 was paid to preferential creditors at a rate of 100p in the £.

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 24/04/2017 From 24/04/2013
of Affairs To 23/04/2018 To 23/04/2018
ASSET REALISATIONS
262,862.50 Book Debts 10,000.00 342,835.03
Mesothelioma NIL 161,015.26
VAT Refund NIL 41,388.82
Cash at Bank NiL 1,000.00
Admin VAT Refund NIL 64.57
Bank Interest Gross 880.28 9,924.91
Sundry Refunds NIL 1,055.05
1,166,608.49 Transfer From Admin NIL 1,166,608.49
10,880.28 1,723,892.13
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators Fees 50,000.00 215,000.00
Joint Administrators’ Disbs NIL 2.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 142,971.09
Agents (Mesothelioma) NIL 24,152.28
Legal Fees (1) NIL 950.00
Corporation Tax NIL 2,499.06
VAT Paid NIL 22,527.22
Stationery & Postage 1,523.41 1,523.41
Book Debt Agents Fees 4,000.00 4,000.00
Storage Costs 1,961.90 9,358.86
Insurance of Assets NIL 3,445.00
Bank Charges NIL 60.00
Sundry Costs 35.00 35.00
(57,520.31) (426,523.92)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential E.P.A. NIL 202,918.90
Preferential Wages NIL 23,592.50
Preferential Hol. Pay NIL 49,113.36
NIL {275,624.76)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
Floating Charge (1) 50,000.00 700,907.77
(50,000.00} (700,907.77)
1,429,470.99 (96,640.03) 320,835.68
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Input 76,066.98
Bank 2 Current 285,402.94
Vat Output (40,634.24)
320,835.68

05 June 2018 11:58



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www _bdo.co.uk Liverpool

F es——— L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 21 June 2018

Our Ref  00185866/C2/DD/VN

Please ask for
Vicki Noonan
0151 237 4422

Dear Sirs

Killby & Gayford Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company’)
Registered number: 00628491

I set out below an annual progress report for the period 24 April 2017 to 23 April 2018, in
accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 8.4 of the insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’).

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Joint Liquidators are currently Danny Dartnaill (officeholder IP no: 10110) of BDO LLP,
Thames Tower, Level 12, Station Road, RG1 1LX and Simon Girling (officeholder IP No: 9283) of
BDO LLP, Bridgewater House, Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX. Danny Dartnaill was appointed Joint
Liquidator on 24 April 2013, and Simon Girling was subsequently appointed on 2 August 2017 by
an Order made by the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court in London, case
number: CR-2017-005555 in replacement of Shay Bannon. The Joint Liquidators carry out their
functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be done by one Liquidator or by both of
them.

Simon Girling is authorised and licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

| attach for your information a summary of my Receipts and Payments, analysed to show activity
in the last year compared to the whole of the Liquidation. The account shows a balance in hand
of £285,403 for your information.

The Receipts & Payments shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment
specifically on the following:

Book Debts & Retentions

independent agents, Driver Group, were instructed to assist with the book debt cotlection
process.

There have been further collections of £10,000 in this reporting period, resulting in total
collections during the Liquidation of £342,835.

Driver Group are continuing to pursue the outstanding contractual book debts, which have a
material balance, however negotiations have become protracted. Due to the contractual nature
of the book debts the anticipated further collections are currently uncertain.

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number QC305127, is a member of BDO Intemational Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BOO network of independent member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London WU 7EU. BDC LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business

L



Killby & Gayford Limited
- In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
18 June 2013

Inter-company Debtors
As previously reported, there are debts due from group companies totalling £21,392,349.

There will be no recoveries from the insolvencies of Killby & Gayford Group Limited and Killby &
Gayford {Consolidation) Limited in respect of debts of £8,143,151 and £11,070,457.

Recoveries from the Liquidation of Killby & Gayford (Holdings) Limited are anticipated to be in
the region of £2,000.

Costs of the Liguidation

Driver Group are paid by reference to the bock debt collections in which they have assisted.
Driver Group have received a further payment of £4,000 plus VAT in respect of the book debt
collections during the period. The further fees of Driver Group are dependent on the level of
any further book debt realisatiaons.

Storage costs of £1,962 have been paid in respect of the Company’s book and records, which |
am obliged to retain.

No other costs have been accrued during the period.

ASSETS

| can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature which cannot be sold.
Consequently, there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as mentioned in
Rules18.10/14.13 of the insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016.

INVESTIGATIONS

The Joint Liquidators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the conduct
of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report ta the
Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

I have completed my review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether there are
any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded there are no
causes of action to be pursued.

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

| am continuing to realise the book debts and inter-company debts, mentioned above.

{ will not be in a pasition to make a dividend payment by virtue of the prescribed part until the
remaining assets have been realised, which may take up to a further six months.

FUTURE PROSPECTS

Secured Creditors

The Company’s secured creditor is The Bank of Scotland {‘BoS’), which at the date of the
Administration, being 18 April 2012, was owed £1,675,641 from the Killby & Gayford group of

companies. BoS holds a debenture dates 14 September 2007, conferring a fixed and floating
charge over the assets and undertakings of the Group.



Killby & Gayford Limited
- In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
18 June 2018

During the Administration BoS received distributions totalling £2382,046 from floating charge
realisations, and has since received further distributions during the Liquidation of £510,908. BoS
has now been paid in full from the Group.

Growth Capital Partners {(‘GCP’) is owed £6,075,000 from the Group, which is secured by a
debenture also dated 14 September 2007. GCP’s security ranks behind that held by BoS.

During the Liquidation | have made distributions on account of floating charge realisations to
GCP totalling £190,000, with £50,000 being distributed during the reporting period. GCP will
suffer a significant shortfall under its security.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims are those of the former employees in respect of wages, capped at £800 per
employee and any accrued holiday pay.

A preferential distribution of 100p in the £ totalling £154,516 was made to the former employees
during the Administration.

Additional preferential claims totalling £275,625 were paid in full during the Liquidation.
Unsecured Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted to a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of said
company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.

The Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 13 September 2003, therefore,
the prescribed part applies in this Liquidation. Based on present information the Joint
Liquidators estimate that after allowing for costs, the value of the Company’s net property will
be in the region of £1,300,000, and this means the prescribed part would be £263,000

To date, | have received unsecured creditor claims totalling £30,959,410 and therefore the
dividend payment is estimated to be in the region of dividend via the prescribed part will be in
the region of 0.8p in the £.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

During the Administration | sought and obtained the approval of the secured creditors for my
remuneration on a time costs basis totalling £275,000 plus VAT, in accordance with the relevant
insolvency legislation.

The Joint Administrators’ fees drawn to date total £205,000 plus VAT with £50,000 plus VAT
being drawn during the reporting period. The balance of the Joint Administrators’ fees will be
drawn in due course, subject to sufficient asset realisations.

Time costs totalling £56,822 were written-off during the Administration.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance
with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or



Killby & Gayford Limited
- In Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation
18 June 2018

(2) By reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the Liquidation; and/or

(3) As a set amount; and/or
(4) As a combination of the above.

Pursuant to the relevant insolvency legislation, where a company which was in Administration
moves to Liquidation under Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the basis of
the remuneraticn fixed in the Administration is treated as having been fixed in the Liquidation.

To date, the Joint Liquidators have not drawn any fees in respect of remuneration as shown on
the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

| attach two schedutes detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers the
period of this report, 24 April 2017 to 23 April 2018. This records time costs of £15,139 which
represents 54 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £280 per hour.

The second scheduie covers the whole period of the Liquidation and records time costs of
£198,414 which represents 945 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £210 per hour.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’” DISBURSEMENTS

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements.
Since my last report no category 1 disbursements have been incurred.

| therefore report that during the Liguidation | drawn category 1 disbursements totalling £4,256
in relation to travel, storage and courier services.

Some Liquidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone costs,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, reqguire the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and
these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this
appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements with the exception of mileage on the
basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to
the creditors. No category 2 disbursements have accrued during the Liquidation.

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of creditors to
request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within the
Ligquidation. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approval of the Joint Liquidator’s remuneration at: https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of ‘
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with

the response from me then you should visit; https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-

practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

The Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:



Killby & Gayford Limited
- In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
18 June 2018

http: / /www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d

If you require any further information, please contact me or my colleague Vicki Noonan at
bremt@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Killby & Gayford Limited

Danny Dartnaill
Joint Liguidator
Authorised in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Enc



Killby & Gayford Limited
- In Creditors’ Valuntary Liquidation
18 June 2018

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Jaint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—{1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses {other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), {¢)
or {d} or a final report under rule 18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured craditors (including the
creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in 2 members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at generat meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(V] A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court {as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(a) providing al{ of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information reguested; or
{c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

{a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b} disclasure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an cbligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

{5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasens for so doing.
6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who heed not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of —
{a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7 The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—{1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a barkruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or
{€) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive,

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—

{2) a secured creditor,

{p) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i} the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), ot
{ii) the permission of the court, or

(€) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

{i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

{ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

{3 The application by a creditar ar member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rute 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (‘the relevant report’}.



Killby & Gayford Limited
= In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
18 June 2018

Applications under rutes 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permissien under rutes 18.34 and 18.35.

2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guestion is not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —

{i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to
the company, or

{ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

{f} any other order that it thinks just.

(5} An order under paragraph (4){b) or (c} may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—{1} On receipt of an applicatien under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,
if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant.

{2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

{3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guestion be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;

{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to
the company, or

(i) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(9) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
{6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administraticn or as winding up or bankruptey.



Killby & Gayford Limited

Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

({in Liquidation)

Statement From 24/04/2017 From 24/04/2013
of Affairs To 23/04/2018 To 23/04/2018
ASSET REALISATIONS
262,862.50 Book Debts 10,000.00 342,535.03
Mesothelioma NIL 161,015.26
VAT Refund NiL 41,388.82
Cash at Bank NIL 1,000.00
Admin VAT Refund NIL 64.57
Bank Interest Gross 880.28 9,924.91
Sundry Refunds NIL 1,055.05
1,166,608.49 Transfer From Admin NIL 1,166,608.49
10,880.28 1,723,892.13
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators’ Fees 50,000.00 215,000.00
Joint Administrators’ Disbs NIL 2.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1} NIL 142,971.09
Agents {Mesothelioma) NIL 24,152.28
Legal Fees (1} NIL 950.00
Corporation Tax NIL 2,499.06
VAT Paid NIL 22,527.22
Stationery & Postage 1,523.41 1,523.41
Book Debt Agents Fees 4,000.00 4,000.00
Storage Costs 1,961.90 9,358.86
Insurance of Assets NIL 3,445.00
Bank Charges NIL 60.00
Sundry Costs 35.00 315.00
{57,520.31) {426,523.92)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential E.P.A. NIL 202,918.90
Preferential Wages NIL 23,592.50
Preferential Hol. Pay NIL 49,113.36
NIL {275,624.76)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
Floating Charge (1) 50,000.00 700,907.77
(50,000.00) {700,907.77)
1,429,470.99 (96,640.03) 320,835.68
REPRESENTED BY
Yat input 76,066.98
Bank 2 Current 285,402.94
Vat Output (40,634.24)
320,835.68

Note:

On 28 August 2013 a dividend of £275,625 was paid to preferential creditors at a rate of 100p in the £.

Page 1 0of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

05 June 2018 11:58



|IBDO

Killby & Gayford Limited - In Liquidation

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insotvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 520-630
Manager 278-487
Assistant Manager 251
Senior Administrator 234-251
Administrator 67-212
Other staff 87

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording systein and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report wilt provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

BDO LLP, a UK limited tiability partnership registered in England and Wales under number QC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK cempany
timited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDQ network of independent member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business



|IBDO

A
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport}, land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge wiltl be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg
webhosting, which cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such
expenses, which are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with
the insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known
as category 2 disbursements. The current policy of BDO LLP is to recharge this expense on the
basis of a figure based upon the number of creditors with whom we have to communicate and
report during the insolvency. This is the method of calculation that was historically provided
under statutory orders for the Official Receiver.

In respect of the Liquidation of Killby & Gayford Limited we propose to charge £1.00{plus VAT)
per year per creditor. This will cover the disbursement costs of for printing and stationery,
together with all pheotocopying, telephone, email and electronic communication eg webhosting.
Creditors will be invited to approve a resolution to this effect.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.



L VR »

¥

YR

T

¥ist

(M AV

[ o adeg

0T6E1°51 [#10f, pursn

000 g

00 SIUALISINGSY(] 1IYIO)

0070 suadry (RIS

CEETSE 0SS leta] ban,

SEHOF 56'5 _ _ 596511 SETI _ _ oF L6 S0 _ _ [ 090 _ _ DUEITEN sEx _ _ WS ore
05581 050 05581 050
SUSATE S0°T1 SLorl g0°) oF 091 w1 IS'ERET | MR
SPRIET 056 619 Lo 00's0F 00k oSl | see
SL IO si8 st | s
SSTILS [[TAr 24 LN Y Ry YH' 00y y'e or’'le sL0 1] 78 e sL'gI9r 9k Wiy erg
3 3 3 3 3 ¥ 3
oy <mopy Y| ¥ TH o) wanay 1Moy smayy S| sihep ey simoy Moy samoy
HOIYHISINIKRAY HADVNYIC
TYLOL ONVHD A4VIS HIHIO HOINAS ENYESINSY HIDVNYVIN HANIHYA

34nse]) pur oHRQLNSIA T
dunanday

swirE| ) J03pat Y ‘|
FuyEaqucuesiEEY SISy Y

UOPRASHIUPY [R3032) ')

uopduirna

B10T/FO/ET O3 LIOZ/FO/PT W polsag oyy Joj 2[qeajddy sayey pue padaey)) dwi Jo Liemuing

99858100

“TAD - P3NWI] PIOJARD 3 AQIITY

JamuIssy Jo ey



o [ odeg

VPG (1150 [ WY UDUBIUSNIGC [1013(] wp

|I¢|I g
: W | ‘
i
o'y g vl A_ o R ri SRPOC] SRl m Lty e t] VAR
: | J
[Nl [ ﬁ T.h,vmmJ 05y Sy, uemaa) 1
|
AW | g UORRHSTENUPY [R4330) (]
T — S O D —— L__ R L S W — L - .. i S S
T T T T ] T o | {33)e.0)5 pue Fuluueyg <)
0056571 05 00re6e’l (LI
- IRI0) gns
I
P SUT ‘ ] [y futiuryd S8mmns 1o
hmnnr $ii i _ st 0T ] UOTHNG (E1UBULE MDY TD
: ! ;
i aymaly; pas Eoprowy -
m _ _ A | LR Id "D
| I i JRRNON N S SURURTE S ) W N
_ T waunmoddy wo sdarg g
SLLBYE Logh
b BUUELY
i
1
05 17 g0 S3§6 4 [ewsria] dit Samag oy
{
1

o R [N SU ROG v {2e0g ,EEEQU WYY CEi)

!
:
!
m
~
|
M
i
I

05t [V ] TAHRIIALENON] OIS 70

! waunuioddy uo sdag -y

-

sy uswpureddy aug v

i
¢
|
|
L
{
i
i
L
_ sty JuazHnoddy a2

ﬂ wL'90§ M Fra)
' ﬂ - [%10) gns
jre Al 0 7 CH 0 WP g SIYUO 1y
L SO SR
T Eaiere 3 7 i
i
: |
el _ ~mog] ttiog SImOl mep samnp H vanoy foni] g .
uandLs I
.' m HOTYHISINIRAY HIDVNYRY
| :
TVLOL OAVHD “ JAVISHIHLO HOLVEISINRGY |' “ HOINAS INVISENRY HIDVNVR F HANIUYS
1 SN J— S —

S10T/PO/ET 03 €10T/PO/PT wioaf poriag sy a0} 3jqearddy sayey pue Pagiey)) 3wy Jo 1R1dQ

99858160 TAD - papwr] pacjien) » Aqiry Juawusissy Jo aw




v Jo T adrg

T
T
IS 05 05t 050 !
ﬁ
S8l st ,ﬁ YYg| [y
|
'
ST f 0SS0LSE STou !
009957 ws | oS
i
. |
SSOELHE SU't91 HRE0T (1104 WRH0R'S SE'0S OFRIE LN rL "0 SI°66E°97 SLIR orool o
) (A sTIC [LIRTY S0 T LN
MY L 9 I%T sl L e 0§81t [y gt o'l ot vol uz
st so'l s s O T sl
STURL| 'y SOONL | Ky
179601 WL SERUY 5118 stieLl't S35t oI §9 ob et stu S6LALE "l
sT60C sy S 6T SL
(LI oy Y PLF e
(I ol NI sl ut'%k i I CTR $TTi
3 3 3 v I3 E] 3
e LA 1mag SIOH 1oL <1nag| P wanoy i) [SURTT] e smep 1] S|
HOLVHISIVNGY HADENEI
VLG ANVHD A4VLS WIHLO HOIVBINININGY HOIN INVESINSY H ) i WAN IHVA |
t | L _ i i e e

SIDNERY 20K b

NSNS B0 N FIE | a0

LGRS DS R § BT

Fuser] wondusu] iy ro

BUIEA(LUBINESHEIY 513454, 3

WONRASIUIIPY, [€A3UE) (f

- [ g

honl LR N LR S T TR I [FEN AN

aauapuodsann ) utpy udry |

~oaepy Yot o

MGG UONREIATIIRY "N(I

»

SIENOIDY SIEALL AR, ] SKHANTY

sty Ianpue y o

suonERra ] g

URNENTE &)

wondisysag)

810Z/P0/€T 0 £10T/P0/PT wioay poriag ay) aoj ajqeanddy sayey pue padaey) awlj jo relaq

99858100

TAD - pasimr] paojien @ Aqpry

JHWUBISS Y §0




tjo ¢ affeg

" —— -
bsTiw 590 SN $9'0 ! 17
m ! W
i SELrE |0 sxs oL SUEIL Y $S9ROT M U6'TH s T
| | :
1 W
o, w7 | ST e
,
W
IR vo'y , 0L g |
, _ i
forbsy Wt oUFs 00T ] _
i |
: ;
L S w N ; | X
I r e |
[ACTT YA oS 'L’ IT_F LT 4‘ SUPPO'Y sLN
,
“ i
st so' SHIr N ,
i
!
SETRTT ol 1l SE'9 STIEST wt
SINRE 5ok SOk $i 1
SSyILtT 0.9t N sral SUsT6T $2 01
S R IR L L. _ H |
1
STHY SLD v, STRe S0 000
i ;
| I
L N E
i i i
18789 2’0 ST RY
| | |
{ L ,,
= ; o — — = = aiaii.!._‘il!.al
ISLTLO'LE Wi _ *, ?wﬁ STHTH LY 0513 !
! L | : , , |
fy T B T3 Ty ] i 3 I A\
j : i i
, !
_, g # Sinegf “ e g ftaoy s w g BLAH I oy =0 sanug] w LR waneE]
} T ———— e — e e +
! i ; HOTVHISININOY WEPENVIA W
_ VLG ONVHD ‘ 14V1S WIHIO HOIVEISINGNGY Holxds IAVESIOSY WID¥NFR H HIN AN |
L L S | Livs e v = o o e

SIIP3E IAACY i)

SHMIPRAL Y [EHURAINEG-UON

3}

SIOUPDLY PAFIM, T

SaRATYD Jo ARpIEN TT0)
Suire]) Joypady 'Y

SI3E]Y; 33 vojdwmg )

- [F10) gAs

CIMT DO Bh

ERLEN LT RN )

SR V] L0

saaopduw | g Fea(] oo
s1apefy A3sodury -0

ISRy PAIEAY Surpes), g

- [=1B) qns

SN YR B
SN PAIRPY BulpEy) “f

BUwICl/uonEsRAY S1ansy ]

- 8101 gy

uot eI}

SLOZ/F0/ET 9 €10T/FO/FPT wol g poliag 3y) o) a(qeanddy sayey pue padiey)) awi] jo re3aq

99858100

TAD) - pHIUI] paojien) 3 AqQ|EY

WU JO awey]



b oodeg

00HIE'ES] [0 paesy
e g
oY SJUIMISIRSK] 131}
a0 asuadxy jeLieIaIag
BUFIT'ROI {®I0f 19N
SLSLYR SRIL 000LY9 09'¢9 LT sT9
[ SX1L (LD A oyse SUNONT P
- e — A i b e e - — N S, - S — - - — T L T N —
E— r
|
SSEIT8I 08'I% 19697 aroe 0T'oht s SLUTFES) oo
skl [Ehare o 05718000 wtl [{ 35 E2% % T k STETLs 055
(LTINS I e H [LERT N U% 61
!
OroLe (AT GI & [ie ]| 0y (M (13 m I 0% [
:
i
SHREY SR 0Lt BLoEL [ F4 aronLs [ edcy SI'GBLLK aL9r1
N 05 0L'c OT68T (VA
¥ ¥ 3 3 ¥ 3 3
] ) mo] sanoy o] samef (| sy . iy ey sanopy 0] oy
HOIVHISININGY HIDVNYIK
V101 UNVHD JIVIS WIHLO HOLVHISININGY : HOINTS EXVESISSY HADVNVR HANINVS
I ¢ S .

9988100

TAD - PHUETT PIOJAED 29 AQIINY

TUNAOE ) IR BOLNQLISICE {

=10 gns

SUCHITWISEC] T0

3INSO[) PUE HOURLISI(L [

utraoday 7|

* 101 gas

ey o) Suninday py

wprodldy o1 Sumoday o

Futunday <nn

Buneday |

MR 8IP) Y

- [Fi10) gns.

ST RGR) B

uonduisagg

R102/90/£7 0} E10T/P0/VT wol g poliag 3y) d0j spqearddy sajey pue pagaey)) aun | Jo {€Ia(j

JUIWUFISSY Jo Juey



